

FILED  
MARCH 2, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

**NO. 32356-1-III**

**STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS - DIVISION III**

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**ADRIAN MUNOZ RIVERA**

**Appellant.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR  
FRANKLIN COUNTY**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

**SHAWN P. SANT  
Prosecuting Attorney**

**by: Brian V. Hultgrenn, # 34277  
Kim Kremer, #40724  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney**

**1016 North Fourth Avenue  
Pasco, WA 99301  
Phone: (509) 545-3543**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

1. VIEWING THE EVIDENCE IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE PROSECUTION, COULD A RATIONALE TRIAL TRIER OF FACT HAVE FOUND BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT K.T. (D.O.B. 11/27/03) WAS THE VICTIM WHO TESTIFIED AT TRIAL AND WAS ASSAULTED AND THREATENED BY THE APPELLANT ON NOVEMBER 3, 2013?..... 1

2. DID THE COURT ERR BY FINDING K.T. TO BE A FAMILY OR HOUSEHOLD MEMBER OF THE APPELLANT AND DID THEY HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO INCLUDE K.T. IN THE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE NO CONTACT ORDER WHICH PROTECTED HER MOTHER? ..... 1

3. DID THE APPELLANT COMMIT A SECOND AND SEPARATE CRIME WHEN HE THREATENED K.T.'S LIFE FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF TRAUMATIZING AND TERRORIZING MS. TAMAYO AND WAS TRIAL COUNSEL INEFFECTIVE BECAUSE HE MADE A TACTICAL DECISION TO FOCUS HIS ARGUMENTS AT SENTENCING ON PREVENTING A CONSECUTIVE SENTENCE ON THE CHARGE TAMPERING WITH A WITNESS? ..... 1

4. IS THE SENTENCING COURT PERMITTED TO ORDER THE APPELLANT TO AVOID CONTACT WITH ALL DRUGS AND DRUG USERS/DEALERS WHEN THE SPECIFIC DRUG HE WAS UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF AT THE TIME OF THE CRIME IS ALCOHOL?..... 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

5.	IF AN APPELLANT RAISES A CHALLENGE TO LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL, AND IF THE RECORD CONTAINS SUFFICIENT INFORMATION TO ESTABLISH THE APPELLANT HAS THE ABILITY TO PAY HIS LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS, DOES THE COURT ERR IN FINDING HE HAS THE ABILITY TO PAY LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS? .....	2
6.	DID A SCRIVENER’S ERROR OCCUR WHEN THE BOX REMAINED CHECKED FOR IMPOSITION OF AN EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE ON THE APPELLANT’S JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE? .....	2
B.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
C.	RESPONSE TO ARGUMENT .....	5
1.	VIEWING THE EVIDENCE IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE PROSECUTION, A RATIONALE TRIAL TRIER OF FACT COULD HAVE FOUND BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT, THE APPELLANT HAD COMMITTED THE CRIMES CHARGED IN COUNTS ONE AND THREE BY FINDING K.T. (D.O.B. 11/27/2003) WAS THE VICTIM WHO TESTIFIED AT TRIAL AND THE PERSON THE APPELLANT ASSAULTED WITH A KNIFE AND THREATENED.....	5

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

2. K.T. AND THE APPELLANT WERE MEMBERS OF THE SAME FAMILY OR HOUSEHOLD BECAUSE HE ACTED AS HER STEPFATHER, AND IN ANY EVENT, EVEN IF THE VICTIM IS NOT A FAMILY OR HOUSEHOLD MEMBER OF THE APPELLANT SHE IS STILL A VICTIM OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AS THE ASSAULT AND HARASSMENT WERE THE RESULT OF A DOMESTIC VIOLENCE INCIDENT BETWEEN THE APPELLANT AND THE MOTHER OF K.T..... 11

3. THE APPELLANT ASSAULTED K.T. WITH A KNIFE TO GAIN CONTROL OF HER AND FORCE HER MOTHER TO STOP SEEKING AID, HE COMMITTED A SECOND CRIME BY THREATENING TO KILL K.T. IN ORDER TO SHOCK AND TERRIFY HER MOTHER, IN ANY EVENT, THE APPELLANT'S TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE BECAUSE HE MADE A TACTICAL DECISION TO FOCUS HIS ARGUMENTS AT SENTENCING ON PREVENTING A CONSECUTIVE SENTENCE ON THE TAMPERING WITH A WITNESS CHARGE WHICH WOULD HAVE RESULTED IN A MUCH LONGER TERM THAN IF THE JUDGE LOWERED HIS OFFENDER SCORE BY ONE POINT..... 15

4. THE APPELLANT COMMITTED THE CRIMES IN QUESTION WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF A SUBSTANCE (ALCOHOL), THEREFORE, THE TRIAL COURT IS WITHIN ITS AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE CONDITIONS WHICH AID IN SUBSTANCE ABUSE RECOVERY AND PROTECT THE PUBLIC FROM DANGER CAUSED BY RELAPSE IN THAT RECOVERY ..... 22

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

5.	THE APPELLANT MAY NOT RAISE A CHALLENGE TO LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL AND IN ANY EVENT THE RECORD CONTAINS SUFFICIENT INFORMATION TO ESTABLISH THE APPELLANT HAS THE ABILITY TO PAY HIS LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS.....	24
6.	THE STATE CONCEDES THE JUDGE DID NOT FIND SUBSTANTIAL AND COMPELLING REASONS TO IMPOSE AN EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE AND THE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE SHOULD BE CORRECTED.....	27
D.	CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **CASES**

<i>In re Martinez</i> , 171 Wash.2d 354, 364, 256 P.3d 277 (2011).....	7
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 18 Wn. App. 246, 327 P.3d 699 (2014) .....	24, 25
<i>State v Jones</i> , 118 Wn. App. 199, 207-208, 76 P.3d 258 (2003).....	23
<i>State v. Aguilar</i> , 176 Wash.App. 264, 278, 308 P.3d 778 (2013).....	14
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wash.2d 106, 112-13, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....	14
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 307, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007) .....	6
<i>State v. Blank</i> , 131 Wn.2d 230, 242, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....	26
<i>State v. Crook</i> , 146 Wn. App. 24, 27-28, 189 P.3d 811 (2008) .....	26
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) .....	6
<i>State v. Hathaway</i> , 161 Wn. App. 634, 651, 251 P.3d 253 (2011).....	26
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wash.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	9
<i>State v. Lessley</i> , 118 Wn. 2d 773, 778, 827 P.2d 996, 998 (1992) .....	16
<i>State v. Mahone</i> , 98 Wn. App. 342, 349, 989 P.2d 583 (1999).....	26
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wash.2d 322, 334-35, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	19, 20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

*State v. Meneses*, 169 Wn.2d 586, 592, 238 P.3d 495 (2010)..... 6

*State v. Moultrie*, 143 Wn. App. 387, 394, 177 P.3d 776 (2008) ..... 6

*State v. Pittman*, 134 Wn.App. 376, 382-83, 166 P.3d  
720 (2006)..... 6

*State v. Porter*, 133 Wn.2d 177, 181, 942 P.2d 974, 976 (1997)... 16

*State v. Rainy*, 107 Wash.App 129, 135-36, 28 P.3d 10 (2001).... 20

*State v. Smits*, 152 Wn. App. 514, 524, 216 P.3d  
1097 (2009) ..... 26

*State v. Statler*, 160 Wn. App. 622, 635, 248 P.3d 165,  
172 (2011)..... 19

*State v. Vike*, 125 Wn.2d 407, 411, 885 P.2d 824,  
825 (1994)..... 17

*State v. Wilson*, 136 Wn. App. 596, 613-14, 150 P.3d 144,  
152-53 (2007)..... 17

*Stenson, In re Pers. Restraint of*, 142 Wn. 2d 710, 734,  
16 P.3d 1, 14 (2001)..... 19

**STATUTES**

RCW 10.01.160(4)..... 27

RCW 10.99..... 13

RCW 10.99.020(3) ..... 12

RCW 9.94A.030(10) ..... 22

RCW 9.94A.505(8) ..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

RCW 9.94A.510 .....	21
RCW 9.94A.515 .....	21
RCW 9.94A.589(1) .....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Individual and social/environmental predictors of alcohol and use 2 years following substance abuse treatment, 28 Addictive Behaviors 628, 638 (2003) .....</i>	<i>24</i>
NARCOTICS ANONYMOUS WORLD SERVICES, INC., NA White Booklet (1986) .....	23
Webster's Online Dictionary, <a href="http://www.merriam-&lt;br/&gt;webster.com/dictionary/parenthetical">http://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/parenthetical</a> (last visited March 23, 2015). .....	9

**RULES**

RAP 3.1 .....	26
